



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

SA No. 457 of 2016Manglu Ram **versus** Chintaram Sahu**Order on Board**

05/02/2026	<p>Mr. Punit Ruparel, Advocate for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Anand Gupta, Dy. Govt. Advocate for the respondent/ State.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.03/2025, application under Order 22 Rule 4 of CPC for bringing legal representatives of the deceased respondents No.1 & 2 (Chintaram Sahu and Kriparam Sahu), as they have died during the pendency of the appeal and substitution of LRs of late Shobharam, who are left to be taken on record except Mahesh Kumar (respondent No.3).</p> <p>Also heard on I.A. No.04/2025, application under Order 22 Rule 9 of CPC for setting aside the abatement and I.A. No.05/2025, application filed under Section 5</p>

of the Limitation Act for condonation of delay in filing the application for bringing the legal representatives of the deceased respondents on record.

Issue notice to the proposed LRs of respondents No.1 & 2 and LRs of Late Shobharam by ordinary post as well as registered post on the applications I.A. No.3, 4 & 5.

Process Fee be paid within 10 days.

List this case on **02/03/2026**.

Sd/-
(BIBHU DATTA GURU)
Judge